AT YOUR SERVICE

NOTICE of FILING

LAND USE REQUEST AFFECTING THIS AREA

There is a development proposal for the property listed in this notice and shown on the
attached map. The City is seeking input from neighbors on the proposal. If you have
questions or comments about the proposal, contact the case manager.

Esta carta es un aviso sobre una propuesta de desarrollo para la propiedad enumerada y
gue se muestra en el mapa adjunto. La ciudad esta buscando la opinion de los vecinos
sobre la propuesta. Si tiene preguntas o comentarios sobre la propuesta, pongase en

contacto con nosotros al 503-588-6213.

CASE NUMBER:

PROPERTY LOCATION:
NOTICE MAILING DATE:
PROPOSAL SUMMARY:

COMMENT PERIOD:

CASE MANAGER:

NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION:

ACCESS:

CRITERIA TO BE
CONSIDERED:

Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway Approach
Permit Case No. SPR-ADJ-DAP21-11

605, 610, and 657 Cottage Street NE, Salem OR 97301

April 30, 2021

A proposal to reconstruct a parking lot serving an existing building.

All written comments must be submitted to City Staff no later than 5:00

p.m., Friday, May 14, 2021. Please direct any questions and/or comments
about the case to the Case Manager listed below.

Kirsten Straus, Planner I, City of Salem Planning Division, 555 Liberty Street SE,
Room 305, Salem, Oregon 97301. Telephone: 503-540-2347; E-mail:
kstraus@cityofsalem.net

Neighborhood associations are volunteer organizations of neighbors coming
together to make neighborhoods the best they can be. They receive notice of land
use applications within their boundaries, and they often submit comments on the
applications to the City. Neighborhood association meetings are open to everyone.
Contact your neighborhood association to get involved:

Central Area Neighborhood Development Organization (CAN-DO), Bryant Baird,
Chair; Phone: 971-388-0654; Email: mbbaird@hotmail.com.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodations will be provided on
request.

Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter(s) 220.005(f)(3) — Class 3 Site Plan Review;
250.005(d)(2) — Class 2 Adjustment; 804.025(d) — Class 2 Driveway Approach
Permit

Salem Revised Code (SRC) is available to view at this link:
http://bit.ly/salemorcode. Type in the chapter number(s) listed above to view the
applicable criteria.



mailto:kstraus@cityofsalem.net
mailto:mbbaird@hotmail.com
http://bit.ly/salemorcode

PROPERTY OWNER(S): State Of Oregon — Department of Administrative Services (DAS)
APPLICANT(S): Greg Locke, Locke Engineers on behalf of Terry Nunley, State of Oregon — DAS

PROPOSAL REQUEST: A consolidated Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit application to reconstruct a parking lot serving an
existing building on property in the CO (Commercial Office) zone at 605, 610, and
657 Cottage St NE 97301 (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot 073W22DA
/1800 and 1900 and 073W23CB / 11800). The adjustment is requested to
reduce the required setback from five feet to two feet along one 45-ft section of
the parking lot which abuts a separate parking area in order to accommodate a
full 24-ft drive aisle.

APPLICATION PROCESS: Following the close of the Public Comment Period, a decision will be issued and
mailed to the applicant, property owner, affected neighborhood association,
anyone who submitted written comments, and anyone who received notice of the
land use request.

Failure to raise an issue in writing prior to the close of the Public Comment Period
with sufficient specificity to provide the opportunity to respond to the issue,
precludes appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on this issue. A
similar failure to raise constitutional issues relating to proposed conditions of
approval precludes an action for damages in circuit court.

MORE INFORMATION: Documents and evidence submitted by the applicant are available for review and
paper copies can be obtained at a reasonable cost. You can also find out more
information about the status of the proposed application on the City’s online
Permit Application Center at https://permits.cityofsalem.net. Just enter the permit
number listed here: 20 119391

PLEASE PROMPTLY FORWARD A COPY OF THIS NOTICE TO ANY OTHER OWNER, TENANT OR LESSEE
For more information about Planning in Salem:
http:/ /www.cityofsalem.net/planning

It is the City of Salem’s policy to assure that no person shall be discriminated against on the grounds of race, religion, color, sex, marital
status, familial status, national origin, age, mental or physical disability, sexual orientation, gender identity and source of income, as
provided by Salem Revised Code Chapter 97. The City of Salem also fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and related
statutes and regulations, in all programs and activities. Disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in this meeting or event, are available upon request. Sign language and interpreters for languages other
than English are also available upon request. To request such an accommodation or interpretation, contact the Community Development

Department at 503-588-6173 at least three business days before this meeting or event.
TTD/TTY telephone 503-588-6439 is also available 24/7
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REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame 503-588-6173

REGARDING: Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit Case No. SPR-ADJ-DAP21-11

PROJECT ADDRESS: 605, 610, and 657 Cottage Street NE, Salem OR 97301
AMANDA Application No.:  20-119391-RP / 20-119395-Z0 / 20-119394-Z0

COMMENT PERIOD ENDS:  Friday, May 14, 2021 at 5:00 P.M.

SUMMARY: A proposal to reconstruct a parking lot serving an existing building.

REQUEST: A consolidated Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit application to reconstruct a parking lot serving an existing building on property in the
CO (Commercial Office) zone at 605, 610, and 657 Cottage St NE 97301 (Marion County Assessor Map
and Tax Lot 073W22DA / 1800 and 1900 and 073W23CB / 11800). The adjustment is requested to
reduce the required setback from five feet to two feet along one 45-ft section of the parking lot which
abuts a separate parking area in order to accommodate a full 24-ft drive aisle.

The Planning Division is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will prepare a
Decision that includes consideration of comments received during this comment period. We are
interested in receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association
recommendations and comments of affected property owners or residents. The complete case file,
including all materials submitted by the applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic
impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports, are available upon request.

Comments received by 5:00 p.m., Friday, May 14, 2021, will be considered in the decision process.
Comments received after this date will be not considered. **PLEASE NOTE: City offices have very
limited staffing due to COVID-19. To ensure that your comments are received by the deadline, we

recommend that you e-mail your comments to the Case Manager listed below.**

CASE MANAGER: Kirsten Straus, Planner |, Phone: 503-540-2347 E-Mail: kstraus@cityofsalem.net.

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING THAT APPLY:
___ 1.1 have reviewed the proposal and have no objections to it.
___ 2.1 have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments:

Name/Agency:
Address:

Phone:

Email;

Date:

IMPORTANT: IF YOU MAIL COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM
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NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED

IN THE
UMITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY M

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 1508  SALEM, OR

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

PLANNING DIVISION
CITY OF SALEM RM 305
555 LIBERTY ST SE
SALEM OR 97301-9907
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PLANT LEGEND:

SYMBOL

#

LATIN NAME/ Common Name SIZE SPACING

O
&

§§3
=
&

STREET TREES

QUERCUS FRAINETTO 'SCHMIDT 2" cal. As Shown

Forest Green Oak

ZELKOVA SERRATA 'JFS—KW1’ PP20996 2" cal. As Shown

City Sprite Zelkova

PARKING LOT TREES

LARGE SHRUBS

1

13

ACER RUBRUM 'OCTOBER GLORY’ 1.5" cal. As Shown

October Glory Red Maple

SYRINGA RETICULATA ’IVORY SILK’ 1.5" cal. As Shown
Ivory Silk Japanese Tree Lilac

CHOISYA 'AZTEC PEARL'

Aztec Pearl Mexican Orange

PIERIS JAPONICA 'FLAMING SILVER’ 5 gal. 4’ o.c.
Flaming Silver Japanese Pieris

SMALL/MEDIUM SHRUBS

46

38

28

GROUNDCOVER

STORMWATER FACILITIES

vvvvv

ooooo

ZONE 1
— 97

97

L 98

ZONE 2

54

666

ILEX GLABRA 'SHAMROCK’ 2 gal. 3’ o.c
Shamrock Inkberry

NANDINA DOMESTICA 'GULF STREAM’ 2 gal. 3’ o.c.
Gulf Stream Nandina

SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'LITTLE PRINCESS’ 2 gal. 3’ o.c.
Little Princess Spirea

FINE LAWN Seed

See Specifications

CAREX OBNUPTA 1 gal. 12" o.c.
Slough Sedge

IRIS TENAX 1 gal. 12" o.c.
Oregon Iris

JUNCUS PATENS °ELK BLUE’ 1 gal. 12" o.c.
California Gray Rush

CORNUS SERICEA °KELSEYV 2 gal. 30" o.c.
Kelsey Dogwood

FRAGARIA VIRGINIANA 1 gal. 12" o.c.

Wild Strawberry

5 gal. 4’ o.c.

STORMWATER FACILITY PLANTING CALCULATIONS
Per City of Salem Administrative Rule 109, Division 4, Appendix B

RAIN GARDEN A
TOTAL FACILITY AREA =

ZONE 1 AREA = 112 SF

353 SF

GRASSES PROPOSED (1 PER SF) = 112

ZONE 2 AREA = 241 SF

SMALL SHRUBS PROPOSED (6 PER 100 SF) = 15

GROUNDCOVER PROPOSED (75%) = 180

ZONE 3 AREA = 0.0 SF

RAIN GARDEN B
TOTAL FACILITY AREA =

ZONE 1 AREA = 180 SF

828 SF

GRASSES (1 PER SF) = 180

ZONE 2 AREA = 648 SF

SMALL SHRUBS PROPOSED (6 PER 100 SF) = 39

GROUNDCOVER PROPOSED (75%) = 486

ZONE 3 AREA = 0.0 SF

REV. DATE DESCRIPTION
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/ NS Ny
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\ -~_ % ~ \ /
y ~ /
~ EXISTING / ~
, LANDSCAPING 4 ~__ /
TO REMAIN ~_

VISION TRIANGLE
per UDC 805.005-b.3
10'x10’

RAIN GARDEN 'A’

VISION TRIANGLE
per UDC 805.005-b.1.B
10'x50’

CLEAR WEEDS
AND DEBRIS,

ADD ROCK
MULCH LAYER

CLEAR WEEDS
AND DEBRIS,

ADD ROCK
MULCH LAYER

EXISTING RHODODENDRON
TO REMAIN OR REPLACE
WITH NEW IF DAMAGED BY
CONSTRUCTION

TILL AND AMEND EXISTING
TOPSOIL IN AREAS DISTURBED

BY CONSTRUCTION, SEED TO
MATCH EXISTING LAWN

y \ /
EXISTING k}

LANDSCAPING [

EXISTING LANDSCAPE UNAFFECTED TO REMAIN / / f

BY CONSTRUCTION, AREA BETWEEN ~</
STRUCTURE AND PROP. LINE NOT
INCLUDE IN PLANT UNIT CALCS.

(1,227 SQUARE FEET)

TILL AND AMEND EXISTING
TOPSOIL IN AREAS DISTURBED
BY CONSTRUCTION, SEED TO
MATCH EXISTING LAWN AFTER
INSTALLATION OF NEW TREES

EXISTING LAWN &
TREES 7O REMAIN
PROVIDE TREE
PROTECTION
EXISTING LAWN &
TREES TO REMAIN
PROVIDE TREE

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
Per City of Salem Development Code

WEST SITE:

TREE REMOVAL & MITIGATION
Total Existing Trees= 14
Street Trees removed = 8
Street Tree mitigation required (1:1)= 8
On—Site Trees removed = 4 (100%)
On—Site Trees exempt from mitigation = 3
On—Site Tree mitigation required (over 75% removed)=2

Trees required in

parking lot = 2

Trees Required for Plant Units (54 PU) = 6
Total New Trees Proposed = 14

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING
Total Lot Area = 8,863

Landscape Area Required (5%) = 443 SF
Landscape Area Provided = 895 SF

Total Quantity of Parking Spaces = 27
Interior Trees Required (1 per 12 spaces) = 2
Interior Trees Proposed = 2

PLANT UNITS

Total New or Disturbed Landscape Area = 2,702 SF
Plant Units Required (Type A:1 PU/20 SF) = 135

Plant Units Required to be Trees (40%) = 54
Plant Units Proposed = 140

(6) Trees = 60

(1) Existing Large Shrubs = 2

(13) Large Shrubs
(31) Small Shrubs

RAIN GARDEN:

(15) Small Shrubs

26
3

15

(112 SF) Grasses (1 PU/50SF) = 2
(180 SF) Groundcover (1 PU/50SF) = 4

EAST SITE:

TREE REMOVAL & MITIGATION
Total Existing Trees = 8
Street trees removed = 0
On—Site trees removed = 2 (100%)
On—Site trees exempt from mitigation = 1
Trees required for mitigation (over 75% removed) = 2
Trees required in parking lot = 4
Trees required for Plant Units (104 PU) = 11
New Trees Proposed = 11

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

Total Lot Area = 17,696

Landscape Area Required (5%) = 885 SF
Landscape Area Provided = 1,012 SF

Total Quantity of Parking Spaces = 49
Interior Trees Required (1 per 12 spaces) = 4
Interior Trees Proposed = 4

PLANT UNITS
Total New or Disturbed Landscape Area = 5,208 SF
Plant Units Required (Type A:1 PU/20 SF) = 260
Plant Units Required to be Trees (40%) = 104
Plant Units Proposed = 266
(11) Shade Trees = 110
(11) Large Shrubs = 22
(81) Small Shrubs = 81
RAIN GARDEN:
(39) Small Shrubs = 39
(180 SF) Grasses (1 PU/50SF) = 4
(486 SF) Groundcover (1 PU/50SF) = 10

PROTECTION
//\
/T~
/
/
@ / /
U/V/o/v /
S /
TRE 'n? ]
ET RAIN GARDEN B /
Ng /
//
[ //
/
/
® /
/
/
/
\ /
EXISTING LAWN & /
TREES TO REMAIN
GENERAL NOTES: PROVIDE TREE /
1. Contractor is to verify all plant quantities. PROTECTION
2. Adjust plantings in the field as necessary.
3. Project is to be irrigated by an automatic, underground system, which
will provide full coverage for all plant material. See Irrigation Plan. >~
4. All plants are to be fully foliaged, well branched and true to form. \\\
5. Contractor is to notify Landscape Architect or Owner's Representative of ™~ _

any site changes or unforeseen conditions that may be detrimental to plant
health, or cause future problems to any structural elements of the project.
6. A two to three inch layer of 1"—5" diameter river rock shall be applied
to all bare soil areas and between all new plantings on the site.

LANDSCAPE PLAN
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